

FILED

11-08-2023

CLERK OF WISCONSIN
SUPREME COURT

In the Supreme Court of Wisconsin

Appeal No. 2023AP1399

REBECCA CLARKE, RUBEN ANTHONY, TERRY DAWSON, DANA GLASSTEIN, ANN GROVES-LLOYD, CARL HUJET, JERRY IVERSON, TIA JOHNSON, ANGIE KIRST, SELIKA LAWTON, FABIAN MALDONADO, ANNEMARIE MCCLELLAN, JAMES MCNETT, BRITTANY MURIELLO, ELA JOOSTEN (PARI) SCHILS, NATHANIEL SLACK, MARY SMITH-JOHNSON, DENISE SWEET AND GABRIELLE YOUNG,
Petitioners,

v.

WISCONSIN ELECTIONS COMMISSION; DON MILLIS, ROBERT F. SPINDELL, JR., MARK L. THOMSEN, ANN S. JACOBS, MARGE BOSTELMANN, AND JOSEPH J. CZARNEZKI, IN THEIR OFFICIAL CAPACITIES AS MEMBERS OF THE WISCONSIN ELECTION COMMISSION; MEAGAN WOLFE, IN HER OFFICIAL CAPACITY AS THE ADMINISTRATOR OF THE WISCONSIN ELECTIONS COMMISSION; ANDRE JACQUE, TIM CARPENTER, ROB HUTTON, CHRIS LARSON, DEVIN LEMAHIEU, STEPHEN L. NASS, JOHN JAGLER, MARK SPREITZER, HOWARD MARKLEIN, RACHAEL CABRAL-GUEVARA, VAN H. WANGGAARD, JESSE L. JAMES, ROMAINE ROBERT QUINN, DIANNE H. HESSELBEIN, CORY TOMCZYK, JEFF SMITH, AND CHRIS KAPENGA, IN THEIR OFFICIAL CAPACITIES AS MEMBERS OF THE WISCONSIN SENATE,
Respondents.

**AMICUS BRIEF OF WISCONSIN
MANUFACTURERS & COMMERCE, INC.**

Nathan J. Kane
Wis. Bar No. 1119329
WMC Litigation Center
501 East Washington Avenue
Madison, Wisconsin 53703

(608) 661-6918
nkane@wmc.org

Attorney for Wisconsin Manufacturers & Commerce, Inc.

Table of Contents

Table of Authorities	4
Introduction	6
Discussion	6
I. The existing legislative maps do not violate the Wisconsin Constitution’s contiguity requirement	6
A. Stare decisis counsels upholding Johnson I.	6
B. This suit is barred by laches.	10
II. The adoption of the current legislative maps did not violate the separation of powers.	13
III. Remedy	16
A. If the Court reaches the remedy stage, it should use a least-change method to draw maps rather than doing so anew.	16
B. If this Court does not use a least-change method, it should not consider the partisan makeup of possible districts.	17
IV. The depth of factfinding, if any, depends on the remedy imposed.	19
Conclusion	20
Form And Length Certification	21
Certificate Of Compliance With Rule 809.19(12)	22

Table of Authorities

Cases

<i>Baker v. Carr</i> , 369 U.S. 186 (1962)	17, 18
<i>Baumgart v. Wendelberger</i> , 2002 WL 34127471	18
<i>Dobbs v. Jackson Women's Health Org.</i> , 142 S. Ct. 2228 (2022)	10
<i>Flynn v. Department of Administration</i> , 216 Wis.2d 521, 576 N.W.2d 245 (1998)	14
<i>Gabler v. Crime Victims Rights Board</i> , 376 Wis. 2d 147, 2017 WI 67	14
<i>Gahl on behalf of Zingsheim v. Aurora Health Care, Inc.</i> , 2023 WI 35, 23 Wis. 2d 35	20
<i>Halliburton Co. v. Erica P. John Fund, Inc.</i> , 573 U.S. 258 (2014)	9
<i>Heritage Farms, Inc. v. Markel Ins. Co.</i> , 2012 WI 26, 339 Wis. 2d 125, 810 N.W.2d 465.....	7
<i>Hubbard v. United States</i> , 514 U.S. 695 (1995)	9
<i>I.N.S. v. Chadha</i> , 462 U.S. 919 (1983)	16
<i>Johnson Controls, Inc. v. Employers Ins. of Wausau</i> , 2003 WI 108, 264 Wis. 2d 60, 665 N.W.2d 257.....	7, 8, 9
<i>Johnson v. Wisconsin Elections Commission</i> , 2021 WI 87, 399 Wis. 2d 623	<i>passim</i>
<i>Kimble v. Marvel Ent., LLC</i> , 576 U.S. 446.....	9
<i>Phelps v. Physicians Ins. Co. of Wisconsin</i> , 2009 WI 74, 319 Wis. 2d 1, 768 N.W.2d 615.....	16
<i>Ramos v. Louisiana</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1390 (2020)	9
<i>Rucho v. Common Cause</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2484 (2019)	19
<i>Sawyer v. Midelfort</i> , 227 Wis. 2d 124, 595 N.W.2d 423 (1999)	10
<i>Scott v. Germano</i> ,	

381 U.S. 407 (1965)	15
<i>Serv. Emps. Int'l Union, Loc. 1 v. Vos</i> ,	
2020 WI 67, 393 Wis. 2d 38, 946 N.W.2d 35.....	13
<i>State ex rel. Fiedler v. Wis. Senate</i> ,	
155 Wis.2d 94, 454 N.W.2d 770 (1990)	13, 14
<i>State ex rel. Friedrich v. Circuit Court for Dane County</i> ,	
192 Wis. 2d 1, 531 N.W.2d 32.....	13, 14
<i>State ex rel. Reynolds v. Zimmerman</i> ,	
22 Wis. 2d 544, 126 N.W.2d 551 (1964)	14
<i>State ex rel. Wren v. Richardson</i> ,	
2019 WI 110, 389 Wis. 2d 516, 936 N.W.2d 587.....	12
<i>State v. Horn</i> ,	
226 Wis. 2d 637, 594 N.W.2d 772 (1999)	13, 14
<i>State v. Johnson</i> ,	
2023 WI 39, 407 Wis. 2d 195, 990 N.W.2d 174.....	7, 8
<i>State v. Picotte</i> ,	
2003 WI 42, 261 Wis.2d 249, 661 N.W.2d 381.....	7
<i>State v. Stevens</i> ,	
181 Wis.2d 410, 511 N.W.2d 591 (1994)	9
<i>State v. Young</i> ,	
2006 WI 98, 294 Wis. 2d 1, 717 N.W.2d 729.....	8
<i>Tetra Tech EC, Inc. v. Wisconsin Dep't of Revenue</i> ,	
2018 WI 75, 382 Wis. 2d 496, 914 N.W.2d 21.....	9
<i>Trump v. Biden</i> ,	
2020 WI 91, 394 Wis. 2d 629, 951 N.W.2d 568.....	11, 12, 13
<i>Wisconsin Small Businesses United, Inc. v. Brennan</i> ,	
2020 WI 69, 393 Wis. 2d 308, 946 N.W.2d 101.....	10, 11, 12
Other Authorities	
1 William Blackstone, Commentaries	7
29 C.J.S. Elections § 459 (2020)	11
Letter from Madison to N.P. Trist (Dec. 1831), <i>in 9 Writings of James Madison</i>	8
